1013
1  Introduction
Therapeutic proteins such as antibodies, cytokines, hor-
mones, or growth factors are increasingly important for
the treatment of a variety of diseases. For most of these
proteins, a long in vivo half-life is desired. However, many
proteins are rapidly cleared from the serum, which may
have negative impacts on required dosage, administra-

ed (Table 1), resulting in binding to Her2 [8]. The follow-
ing regions are mutated in this clone: Residues 358-362
(Eu numbering system) in the AB-loop and residues
413–415 (including five insertions) and 418–419 in the
EF-loop [8]. In the present study, the same positions were
randomized by parsimonious mutagenesis [11] using
oligonucleotides, which contained 79% of the nucleotide
that is present in H10-03-6 and 7% of the respective three
other ones. After a second PCR for elongation of the frag-
ment, S. cerevisiae EBY100 (Invitrogen) was transformed
with the resulting PCR fragment (containing the mutage-
nized AB- and EF-loop sequences) and the linearized
pYD1-Fc vector (missing part of the CH3 domain: AB- and
EF-loops and the fragment in between) by using the
 lithium acetate method [12]. Overlapping regions in the
PCR insert and in the linearized vector facilitated homol-
Biotechnology
Journal Biotechnol. J. 2014, 9, 1013–1022
Figure 1. Front and side view of the structure of human IgG1-Fc (PDB-ID
1OQO). The two chains of the homodimeric protein are depicted in light
and dark gray, respectively. Each chain comprises a CH2 (top) and a CH3
domain (bottom). The randomized regions in the C-terminal structural
loops of the CH3 domains are depicted in red (AB-loop) and blue
(EF-loop). For sequence information, see Table 1.
© 2014 The Authors. Biotechnology Journal published by Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim 1015
ogous recombination in yeast, yielding a library size of
8  ×  106 clones. Exact cloning and construction of the
library was described previously [10].
2.2  Induction of yeast surface expression and
selection of Fcab mutants with pH-dependent
binding properties
S. cerevisiae cultures were grown in SD-CAA medium
[20  g/L glucose, 0.1  M KH2PO4/K2HPO4, pH 6, 10  g/L
(NH4)2SO4, 0.1  g/L L-leucine (all from Sigma, St. Louis,
MO), 3.4 g/L yeast nitrogen base, 10 g/L bacto casamino
acids (both from Difco, BD, Franklin Lakes, NJ)] at 28 °C
over night, followed by sub-cultivation to an OD600 of 1 in
SD-CAA and cultivation at 28 °C. After 4 h, the yeast sus-
pension was centrifuged and set to an OD600 of 1 in
SGR-CAA (identical to SD-CAA, but 20 g/L galactose and
10 g/L raffinose instead of glucose, both from Sigma) for
induction of surface expression. After 18–20 h of shaking
at 20 °C, the cells were harvested by centrifugation. From